STATE OF VERMONT
HUVAN SERVI CES BOARD

In re ) Fair Hearing No. 10,195
g
)
Appeal of )
| NTRODUCTI ON

The petitioner appeals the Departnment of Social
Wel fare's denial of her Medicaid application based on excess
resour ces.

FI NDI NGS OF FACT

1. In May of 1990, the petitioner, who is a 60 year-
ol d woman, was di agnosed with cancer.

2. At the time of her diagnosis, the petitioner was
enpl oyed and had accunul ated savings in the anount of
$4, 167. 64.

3. On June 19, 1990, the petitioner was hospitalized
at Northeastern Vernont Regional Hospital for cancer
surgery.

4. Wile in the hospital, the petitioner was assisted
in applying for Medicaid by a social worker. Her
application was filed June 26, 1990 which included the
savi ngs amounted listed in paragraph 2.

5. On July 9, 1990, a Department of Social Wlfare
i ntake specialist called the petitioner to discuss her
appl i cation.

6. By that tine, the petitioner had incurred doctor
and anesthesiologist bills for her surgery in the anount

of $2,411.28. The intake worker and the petitioner discussed



Fair Hearing No. 10,195 Page 2
whet her the petitioner should pay the bills with her

savi ngs. The intake worker advised the petitioner to wait
to make paynents until she | earned whether she net the
disability criteria for Medicaid eligibility. She feared
that the petitioner m ght not be reinbursed for bills she
paid herself. The petitioner and the worker had no further
conversations on this matter. The worker contended | ater
that the information on paying the bills was not really
advi ce and that she had no duty to give advice to her
clients.

The worker never advised petitioner that she woul d have
to spend down excess resources on nedi cal expenses in order
to preserve her eligibility for Medicaid coverage during the
nmont h of application, and the three nonths prior to
application. Simlarly, the worker never advised petitioner
that, although she could becone financially eligible by
spendi ng down excess resources for any purpose, in order to
preserve coverage for the three nonth period prior to
sati sfying any spend-down requirenment, she would have to
denonstrate that the spend-down had been net through paynent
of nmedi cal expenses.

7. Sonmetime in |late July, before a decision had been
made on her application, the petitioner spoke with an
advocate fromthe Area Agency on Agi ng about her Medicaid
eligibility and was told that she needed to spend all but
$2, 000. 00 of her savings to be eligible for Medicaid.



Fair Hearing No. 10,195 Page 3

8. Between June 26 and August 8, 1990, the petitioner
spent sonme $2,550. 00 of her savings account in order to
becone Medicaid eligible. She spent $600.00 on physician's
bills, $125.76 on prescriptions and $315. 00 on nmi nt enance.

In late July, 1990 the petitioner purchased a car for
$750.00 in cash. In order for the car to run properly, she
al so purchased ball joints for $80.00 and a new tire for
$30.00. Her car insurance cost $232.00. The rest of the
noney (about $500.00) was spent on personal, non-nedi cal
expenses.

9. Although she does not drive, the petitioner
purchased the car so that her daughter and her male friend
could drive her back and forth to Hanover, New Hanpshire for
chenot herapy at Dartnout h-Hi tchcock Medical Center. At the
time, she was not aware that there m ght be a van taking
patients to Hanover for treatnents, nor did she investigate
the possibility of such a van. Neither was she aware of
Medi cai d funded transportation possibilities, nor was she
even certain, when she bought the car, that she would be
found eligible for Medicaid. The worker testified that, at
one point, she was aware of a van taking patients to Hanover
for chenot herapy, though she was not certain at the date of
t he hearing whether the van was still in operation.

10. On August 8, 1990, the petitioner filed a second
Medi cai d application with the assistance of an advocate from
the Area Agency of Aging. By that tine, the petitioner had

spent her resources down to $1,617.00. When she filed the



Fair Hearing No. 10,195 Page 4

second application, the petitioner had not received a
deci sion concerning the first application.

11. In Septenber, the petitioner was found by the
Departnment to be eligible for Medicaid based on her second
application as of August 1, 1990. However, because the

Department determ ned that she had excess resources of

$1,14O.531 whi ch had not been spent for medical expenses
during the three nonth period of May, June, and July 1990,
the petitioner was deni ed coverage for that tinme period.
This left her with $2,411.28 in unpaid surgical bills (her
hospital costs were paid by the Hill-Burton Fund).

12. As it turned out, the petitioner did not need to go
to Hanover for chenotherapy treatnments because she was abl e
to get themin St. Johnsbury. The car she purchased has
been | oaned to her daughter.

13. If the petitioner had been told on July 9 that she
needed to pay her nedical expenses to be eligible for My,
June and July, she would have paid those expenses
i mredi ately instead of buying the car or making the other
expendi t ur es.

ORDER
The Departnent’'s decision is reversed and the
petitioner is found eligible for June and the three
pr ecedi ng nont hs.
REASONS
Eligibility for the Medicaid programrequires passing a

resource test which for one person is set at a $2, 000. 00



Fair Hearing No. 10,195 Page 5

maxi mum M > 340, P > 2420(c). |If a person has nore than

the resource maxi num she may still be eligible for Medicaid
i f her "excess" resources, the anmount over and above the
maximumlimt, is "spent down" to the maxi num | evel

| f an excess resource anmount remains after the above
excl usi ons have been applied, the applicant has not
passed the resource test. An applicant nay becone
eligible for Medicaid by spending or giving away excess
resources. Medicaid may be granted for the nonth of
application if the resource test is passed at any point
in the nonth and all other eligibility criteria are
met. I ndividuals who spend down resources according to
the policy on Excess Resources in the chapter on

Medi cal Expenses Spend- Down may be granted up to three
nonths of retroactive Medicaid Coverage if eligible for
retroactive coverage.

M > 235 (enphasi s added)

A person who passes all eligibility tests, except
that his or her Medicaid group's countable
resources exceed the applicabl e Resource Maxi num
may qualify for Medicaid coverage by spendi ng down
t he excess anount. The resources "spend-down"
test is not, however, passed until the person or
group shows proof that the excess anpbunt isS no
longer held as a resource and has actually been

spent.

If any of the following actions is taken, eligibility
may begin on the earliest date the Medicaid group
passed all other eligibility tests--i.e., up to three
nmonths prior to the nonth of application

3. The group nmay spend noney on covered or
non- cover ed nedi cal expenses.2

Any ot her action(s) which reduces countabl e resources
may be taken if the Medicaid group lives in the
community. As long as resources are reduced to the
appl i cabl e resource maxi nrum and all other tests are
passed, Medicaid may be granted effective the first of
the nonth the action is taken, but not for any previous
nont hs .

M > 401 (enphasi s added)

In short, this regulation provides for the initiation



Fair Hearing No. 10,195 Page 6

of Medicaid benefits in any nonth during which the excess
resource (in this case the anount over $2,000.00) is spent,
regardl ess of howit is spent. However, if retroactive
benefits are sought, i.e., benefits for the three nonths
before the date of application, the excess resource nust be
spent on all owabl e nedi cal expenses. Deducti bl e nedical
expenses include all services which would be covered by

Medi cai d and services not covered by Medicaid if they are
medi cally necessary. See generally M> 430 et seq. The
regul ations specifically include the reasonabl e cost of
transportation to secure nedical services. M> 432

In this case, the petitioner reported excess resources
in the amount of $2,167.64 ($4,167.64 - $2,000.00) at the
time she applied for Medicaid on June 26, 1990. Although
she had incurred nedical expenses of over $2,411.28 at the
time she applied, she, in fact, did not pay those expenses
in June or in any nonth afterward. G ven these facts, the
petitioner may not be found eligible for June or the three
nont hs precedi ng under the regul ations cited above.

Soneti me between June 26, and August 8, the petitioner spent
about $2,500.00 which put her under the resource maxi num for
August, regardl ess of how the noney was spent. In order to
be retroactively eligible under the August application,

i.e., for the nonths of May, June and July, the petitioner
was required under the regulations to present proof that she
spent at |east $2,167.64 of that anobunt on Medical (and/or

mai nt enance) expenses.



Fair Hearing No. 10,195 Page 7

The evi dence shows that the Departnment found that the
petitioner spent $1,027.11 during the nonths of July and
August on al |l owabl e nmedi cal and ot her expenses for purposes

of her spend dovvn.3

That figure is $1, 140.53 short of the
spend down needed for eligibility. However, the petitioner
argues that the expense of her car, which totaled $1, 092.00
shoul d have been included as a spend-down deduction since it
was purchased to provide transportation to medical services.

Even if the car were included as a nedical cost, the
petitioner would still have been $48.53 short of the needed
spend down anount. However, even if the $48.53 gap could be
cl osed by further proof of nedical expenditures in the
period at issue, there is no basis for including the car as
a cost necessary for transporting the petitioner to nedical
services. That conclusion is based on the sinple fact that
the car was, in fact, not needed and never used to transport
the petitioner to nmedical services. There was no evidence
that the car would be so used in the future. |In fact, the
evi dence now shows that the car is not used by the
petitioner at all for any reason but is in her daughter's
possession. G ven these facts, it is not necessary to
anal yze whether a car m ght be includible as a nedical
transportati on expense as this car clearly is not.

It must be concluded that the Departnment is correct in
its application of the regulations with regard to the
petitioner's dates of eligibility. The petitioner asserts,

however, that the Departnment should be estopped from



Fair Hearing No. 10,195 Page 8

applying its regulations to find the petitioner ineligible
because the Departnent’'s actions unjustly caused the
petitioner to take or not to actions which led to her
ineligibility for Medicaid under her first application.

The Board, relying on Burlington Fire Fighters

Association, et al., v. Cty of Burlington, 149 Vvt 293,

(1988), has held that estoppel against the Departnent is a
rarely used renedy which requires that the petitioner prove
"the existence of the traditional four el ements of estoppel
and that the injustice involved is so great that it
out wei ghs the public interest in seeing the governnment carry
out its usual obligations"” Fair Hearing No. 9273. The

el enents of estoppel, as set forth in Fisher v. Poole, 142

Vt 162, 168, and adopted by the Board are as foll ows:
1. The party to be estopped nust know the facts;
2. The party being estopped nmust intend that his or
her conduct shall be acted upon or the acts nust be
such that the party asserting the estoppel has a
right to believe it is so intended;
3. The latter nust be ignorant of the true facts; and
4. The party asserting the estoppel nust rely on the
conduct of the party to be estopped to his
detri ment.
It nust be concluded, for reasons which will follow,
that the facts in this matter neet the four traditiona
el enents for estoppel.
First, the Departnment's representative knew the
pertinent facts in this matter, nanely that the petitioner

had reported over $4,000.00 in countable resources on her

application dated June 26, 1990 and that she had incurred



Fair Hearing No. 10,195 Page 9

over $2,000.00 in nedical expenses. The Departnent's
representative al so knew based on her conversation with the
petitioner on July 9, 1990, that the petitioner was anxi ous
to pay her bills and was seeking information on whet her she
shoul d do that while her Medicaid application was pendi ng.
Second, although the Departnent’'s representative
contended at the hearing that she had no duty to advise the
petitioner on the paynment of her medical bills and did not
do so, that assertion is both legally and factually
incorrect. The Vernont Suprene Court has held with regard
to ANFC benefits "that the departnment has an affirmative
duty to advise applicants specifically of their rights. . ."

Lavigne v. DSW 139 VWVt 114, 118 (1980). There is no reason

to suppose that the level of obligation is any less in the
Medi caid program The Departnment had a clear duty to advise
the petitioner that her current and retroactive eligibility
for Medi caid depended upon her paynent of her nedical bills.
The petitioner was not so advised. Instead, she was
clearly advised not to pay her nmedical bills by the
Department's representative, who, though genuinely concerned
about rei nbursenents, thought she had given the petitioner
sone hel pful advice, but nevertheless failed to adequately
apprise the petitioner of her rights.

There is every reason to believe that the Departnent's
representative intended that the petitioner should act upon
that erroneous information. At the very least, it nust be

found that the petitioner had a right to believe that the



Fair Hearing No. 10,195 Page 10

i nformation given to her regardi ng paynent of her bills was
to guide her in her actions. After all, she got this
information in the course of a phone interview on her
Medi cai d application which was initiated by the Departnent.
There was no reason for her to believe that this
unequi vocal advice was casual or potentially incorrect.
Third, the petitioner never |earned until the
Departnment's deci sion was nade in Septenber of 1990, that
she was required to pay her bills in order to be eligible
for March, April, My, June, and July of 1990. She did
| earn froma non-Departnent source in late July or early
August that she coul d becone eligible under a new
application if she spent down her noney, but that
information did not help her to understand how she could
beconme eligible for the time she was in the hospital.
Fourth, the petitioner relying on the information given
to her by the Departnent took steps or failed to take steps
which resulted in a detrinment to her, nanely the | oss of
Medicaid eligibility for the nonths of March through July of
1990, during a period when she incurred over two thousand
dollars worth of nmedical bills. [If the Departnent had
advi sed her to spend her excess resources on her nedical
bills, the petitioner would have paid them at once and
protected her eligibility. Wth the proper advice, she
woul d not have failed to pay her bills and woul d not have
had the opportunity to subsequently spend down her nobney on

non-nedi cal itens based on further incorrect advice froma



Fair Hearing No. 10,195 Page 11

| ay advocate for the elderly.

The petitioner has net her burden of show ng that the
traditional elenents of estoppel are net. She has al so put
forward facts which show that the injustice to her is so
great that the Departnent should not be allowed to enforce
its Medicaid eligibility regul ati ons agai nst her. Because
of the Departnent's actions, the petitioner is left with
over $2, 000.00 of unpaid nedical bills which she cannot
afford to pay and may never be able to pay because of her
inability to work. There is a risk that she will face | ega
action to collect those amounts which could include a lien
on her home. The Departnent, on the other hand, is nerely
prevented fromdeclaring the petitioner ineligible for
benefits for nmonths when she shoul d have been found eligible
if she had been told to and did spend down her noney. The
petitioner has already spent about $725.76 of that noney on
nmedi cal expenses | eaving about $1,441.88 on the amount she
woul d have had to spend down. The petitioner does not have
t he excess resources to make that spend down now due to
m sinformation fromthe Departnment. The Departnent is in a
much better position to absorb the $1,441.88 extra paynent
because of its m stake than the petitioner is to absorb over
$2, 000.00 in unpaid nedical bills.

It must be concluded, that justice dictates that the
Departnment find the petitioner eligible for Medicaid for the
nmont hs of March, April and May retroactively, and June and

July prospectively, based on her application in June based



Fair Hearing No. 10,195 Page 12

on the erroneous information it gave her.

FOOTNOTES

1It can be concluded fromthis determ nation that the
Departrent all owed her $1,027.11 towards the spend-down for
July and August.

2Paragraphs 1 and 2 involve applied inconme tests which
are not at issue here.

3This figure is taken fromthe Medicaid notice which
stated that the petitioner had $1, 140.53 in excess resources
for May, June and July. The petitioner in a nmenorandum
filed after hearing alleges $1, 300.00 worth of includible
expenses but did not docunent or point out where her figures
differ fromthe Departnent's. It appears that she may have
been using figures of expenses paid in May or June which
nost |ikely were already deducted fromthe patient's
resources when she applied. In the absence of any
docunentation to the contrary, the Departnent's figures are
bei ng used.

#H#H



